4

8

9

10

11 12

16

17

18 19

20 21 22

# CHAPTER 228

# PREMARITAL TEST RECORDS

## H. F. 508

AN ACT to amend section five hundred ninety-six point three (596.3), Code 1946, relating to the destruction of pre-marital health blanks used in obtaining marriage licenses.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred ninety-six point three (596.3),
- 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by adding the following: "Said blanks
- 3 may be destroyed by the clerk of the district court two years after 4 the laboratory date thereon."

Approved April 2, 1949.

## CHAPTER 229

# JUSTICE OF THE PEACE FEES

#### S. F. 137

AN ACT to repeal section six hundred one point one hundred thirty-one (601.131), Code 1946, and enact a substitute therefor relating to fees of justices of the peace and constables, and to repeal chapter two hundred eighty-two (282), Acts of the 52nd General Assembly.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section six hundred one point one hundred thirty-one (601.131), Code 1946, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof;
  - "1. Justices of the peace and constables in townships having a population of ten thousand or more shall pay into the county treasury all criminal fees collected in each year.
  - 2. Justices of the peace and constables in townships having a population of under ten thousand shall pay into the county treasury all criminal fees collected in each year in excess of the following sums:
  - a. In townships having a population of four thousand and under ten thousand, justices one thousand dollars; constables eight hundred dollars.
- b. In townships having a population of under four thousand, justices seven hundred fifty dollars; constables six hundred twenty-five dollars.
  - 3. In townships having a population of ten thousand or more, justices of the peace and constables shall receive in full compensation for their services performed in criminal cases during the year, the following sums which shall be paid monthly out of the county treasury:
  - a. In townships having a population of forty thousand or more, justices twenty-two hundred fifty dollars; constables eighteen hundred seventy-five dollars.
- b. In townships having a population of twenty-eight thousand and under forty thousand, justices eighteen hundred seventy-five dollars; constables fifteen hundred dollars.

- c. In townships having a population of twenty thousand and under 27 twenty-eight thousand, justices fifteen hundred dollars; constables 28 twelve hundred fifty dollars. 29
  - d. In townships having a population of ten thousand and under twenty thousand, justices twelve hundred fifty dollars; constables one thousand dollars.
  - 4. Justices and constables in all townships having a population of ten thousand and over shall retain such civil fees as may be allowed by the board of supervisors, not to exceed five hundred dollars per annum, and in townships having a population over fifty thousand, not to exceed one thousand dollars per annum for expenses of their offices actually incurred, and shall pay into the county treasury all the balance of the civil fees collected by them.
  - SEC. 2. Chapter two hundred eighty-two (282), Acts of the 52nd 2 General Assembly, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1949.

30

31

32

33

34

35 36

37 38

# CHAPTER 230

## JUDGMENT LIENS

H. F. 89

- AN ACT to amend section six hundred two point forty-three (602.43), Code 1946, and relating to the duration of liens of judgments transcripted from municipal courts to district courts.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
  - SECTION 1. Section six hundred two point forty-three (602.43), Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "county" in line six (6) thereof the words "for a period ending ten years after
- date of entry of such judgments in a Municipal Court."

Approved March 26, 1949.

## CHAPTER 231

# MUNICIPAL COURT REPORTERS

H. F. 158

- AN ACT to further amend section six hundred two point forty-six (602.46), Code 1946, as amended by chapter two hundred eighty-four (284), Acts of the Fifty-second General Assembly, relating to compensation of municipal court reporters.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
- SECTION 1. Section six hundred two point forty-six (602.46),
- Code 1946, as amended by chapter two hundred eighty-four (284),
- 3 Acts of the Fifty-second General Assembly, is further amended by
- inserting after the comma (,) at the end of line seven (7) the follow-
- ing: "in cities and towns having a population of less than seventy